this news release and in the Q3 MD&A.

(4) "Free cash flow" is a non-GAAP financial measure defined as cash flow less capital expenditures, excluding
acquisitions and dispositions. Free cash flow is prior to dividend payments. See "Non-GAAP and Other
Financial Measures" in this news release.

(5) Calculated as the dividend per common share for the stated period divided by the closing stock price of
$69.46 on October 13, 2023.

(6) Based on oil and gas commodity strip pricing at October 13, 2023.

(7) "Net debt" is a capital management measure. See "Non-GAAP and Other Financial Measures" in this news
release and in the Q3 MD&A.

(8) For the purposes of the Bonavista acquisition only, net debt is defined as all indebtedness (including bank
debt) plus working capital (excludes commodity hedging) and includes all transaction and related costs.

(9) "Capital Expenditures" is a non-GAAP financial measure defined as Cash flow used in investing activities
adjusted for the change in non-cash working capital (deficit). See "Non-GAAP and Other Financial
Measures" in this news release.

(10) "EP spending" is defined as Capital Expenditures, excluding acquisitions, dispositions, and other corporate
expenditures.

(11) Internally estimated by qualified reserve evaluators in accordance with National Instrument 51-101 -
Standards of Disclosure for Oil and Gas Activities and the Canadian Oil and Gas Evaluation Handbook with
an effective date of July 1, 2023.

CORPORATE SUMMARY - THIRD QUARTER 2023

Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

13.05.2025 Seite 4/13

Three Months Ended

September 30,

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2023 2022 Change 2023 2022 Change

OPERATIONS

Production

Natural gas (mcf/d) 2,318,316 2,240,641 3 % 2,364,246 2,314,655 2 %

Crude oil, condensate and NGL (bbl/d) 116,138 108,457 7 % 113,993 111,430 2 %

Oil equivalent (boe/d) 502,524 481,897 4 % 508,034 497,206 2 %

Product prices(1)

Natural gas ($/mcf) $ 4.56 $ 5.37 (15) % $ 5.04 $ 5.52 (9) %

Crude oil, condensate and NGL ($/bbl) $ 57.68 $ 63.77 (10) % $ 57.78 $ 68.35 (15) %

Operating expenses ($/boe) $ 4.60 $ 4.36 6 % $ 4.62 $ 4.27 8 %

Transportation costs ($/boe) $ 5.12 $ 4.66 10 % $ 5.22 $ 4.86 7 %

Operating netback ($/boe)(2) $ 21.61 $ 23.68 (9) % $ 23.04 $ 25.82 (11) %

Cash general and
administrative expenses ($/boe)(3)

$ 0.73 $ 0.55 33 % $ 0.71 $ 0.57 25 %

FINANCIAL
($000, except share and per share)

Commodity sales from production 1,311,167 1,677,370 (22) % 3,985,213 6,178,322 (35) %

Total revenue from commodity sales and realized gains 1,587,929 1,743,856 (9) % 5,048,114 5,566,374 (9) %

Royalties 139,601 293,820 (52) % 487,953 822,765 (41) %

Cash flow 878,532 1,051,400 (16) % 2,789,675 3,481,302 (20) %

Cash flow per share (diluted) $ 2.55 $ 3.06 (17) % $ 8.11 $ 10.18 (20) %

Net earnings 274,687 2,097,929 (87) % 1,035,678 4,517,415 (77) %

Net earnings per share (diluted) $ 0.80 $ 6.11 (87) % $ 3.01 $ 13.21 (77) %

Capital expenditures (net of dispositions)(2) 565,448 415,447 36 % 1,437,262 1,373,365 5 %

Weighted average shares outstanding (diluted) 344,510,350 343,461,348 - % 343,892,727 341,926,025 1 %

Net debt (879,799) (564,633) 56 %

(1) Product prices include realized gains and losses on risk management activities and financial instrument
contracts.

(2) See "Non-GAAP and Other Financial Measures" in this news release and in the Q3 MD&A.

(3) Excluding interest and financing charges.

Conference Call Tomorrow at 9:00 a.m. MT (11:00 a.m. ET)

Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

13.05.2025 Seite 5/13

Tourmaline will host a conference call tomorrow, November 2, 2023 starting at 9:00 a.m. MT (11:00 a.m.
ET).

To participate without operator assistance, you may register and enter your phone number at
https://emportal.ink/3Fkv3Rc to receive an instant automated call back.

To participate using an operator, please dial 1-888-664-6383 (toll-free in North America), or 1-416-764-8650
(international dial-in), a few minutes prior to the conference call.

Conference ID is 36835289.

REPLAY DETAILS
If you are unable to dial into the live conference call on November 3rd, a replay will be available by dialing
1-888-390-0541 (international 1-416-764-8677), referencing Encore Replay Code 835289. The recording will
expire on November 16, 2023.

Reader Advisories
CURRENCY
All amounts in this news release are stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise specified.

Forward-Looking Information
This news release contains forward-looking information and statements (collectively, "forward-looking